

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE APA PROVIDES A BROAD PRE- SUMPTION FAVORING JUDICIAL RE- VIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION....	6
II. A JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION UNDER THE CWA IS THE QUINTES- SENTIAL FINAL AGENCY ACTION SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UN- DER THE APA.....	11
A. A Jurisdictional Determination Is Fi- nal Agency Action.....	11
B. There Is No Adequate Remedy In Court Following The Issuance Of A Jurisdictional Determination.....	21
III. THE CORPS' ATTEMPT TO LIMIT JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE APA TO AGENCY ACTIONS THAT COMPEL AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IS UNSUP- PORTED BY THE CASE LAW AND IS IN DEROGATION OF PRIVATE PROP- ERTY RIGHTS.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. BROAD JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION SERVES IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY INTERESTS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 29
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	16
<i>Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engi- neers</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dept. of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Bland v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 909 (1973)	11, 23
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	7
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physi- cians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	7
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	9
<i>Center for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 30
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	10, 22
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	2, 19
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	7
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 17
<i>First Nat. Bank of Chicago v. Comptroller of Currency of U.S.</i> , 956 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1992)	19, 29
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20, 25
<i>Frozen Food Exp. v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	18
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	31
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 25
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	7
<i>Johnson v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 15-147 (D. Wyo.)	2
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 7, 2012)	2, 26
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Nat. Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 1020 (1990)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Nietzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	17
<i>Northcoast Environmental Center v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Mining Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 31, 32, 33
<i>Riverside Irr. Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)	9
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuler v. Babbitt</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Mont. 1998)	2
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	33
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	25
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	2
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Def., U.S. EPA Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of U.S.</i> , No. 15-3839, 2016 WL 723241, at *1 (6th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016)	2, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Western Radio Services Co., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C § 701.....	7
5 U.S.C § 701(a).....	7
5 U.S.C § 701(a)(1).....	6, 9
5 U.S.C § 701(a)(2).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	3, 14, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	19

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6).....	17
 REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 331.10	4
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act, Hearings on H.R. 184, H.R. 339, H.R. 1117, H.R. 1203, H.R. 1206, and H.R. 2602 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 76 (1945).....</i>	10
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Hearings on S. 7 Before the House and Senate, 79th Cong. 2d Sess. 304 (1946).....</i>	8, 10
Final Report of Attorney General’s Comm. on Administrative Procedure, S. Doc. No. 8 (1941).....	10
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946)	7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	8, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administra- tive Procedure Act, 94 (1947)</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
E. Gates Garrity-Rokous, <i>Preserving Review of Undeclared Programs: A Statutory Redefinition of Final Agency Action</i> , 101 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 643 (1991).....	28, 30
Richard E. Levy <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administrative Procedure and the Decline of the Trial</i> , 51 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 473 (2003).....	28
